

4

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS  
A10-2162

---

Steve Abrahamson and Tim Kotzian,

Petitioners,

vs.

The St. Louis County School District, Independent School District No. 2142,  
Bob Larson, Tom Beaudry, Darrell Bjerklie, Gary Rantala, Andrew Larson,  
Chet Larson, and Zelda Bruns, in their capacity as School Board Members,

Respondents,

The Minnesota Office of Administrative Hearings,

Respondent.

---

PETITIONERS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF

---

Erick G. Kaardal, Atty No. 229647  
Mohrman & Kaardal, P.A.  
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4100  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
Telephone: (612) 341-1074

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

February 14, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I. The School Board and District acted in a manner that promoted the passage of a capital-improvement ballot question requiring campaign finance reporting, yet the OAH dismissed the Petitioners’ Complaint.....	4
II. To meet the <i>prima facie</i> standard the OAH suggests the Petitioners must meet the clear and convincing standard to civilly convict under Minn. Stat. § 211B.06 at the time a complaint is filed.....	8
III. The OAH’s finding certain statements not violative of Minn. Stat. § 211B.06, misconstrued the Complaint’s issue of the misuse of public moneys prohibiting the expression of opposing views as reportable under Minn. Stat. § 211A. ....	11
Relief Requested .....	12
Standard of Review.....	12
Decisions of the Office of Administrative Hearings.....	12
Statutory Interpretation.....	13
LEGAL ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....	14
I. The St. Louis County School District School Board acted as a committee and since the District is a quasi-public corporation, they are subject to Minnesota campaign finance reporting laws. ....	14

A. The statutory definition of “committee” includes either a “corporation” or an “association of persons acting together” which of itself is inclusive of a designated group of people acting as a board to fall within the scope of campaign financing laws. ....	15
B. School Districts are quasi-public corporations, not subdivisions of government under Minn. Stat. §§ 211A and 211B.....	20
II. The St. Louis School District expended moneys for the promotion of the 2009 ballot questions, going beyond its statutory authority for election expenditures and is required under the law to report those expenditures.....	25
A. The School District’s disbursements and contributions fall within the statutory requirements for reporting under Minnesota’s campaign laws.....	27
B. The use of tax moneys to promote the passage of a ballot question is an improper use of public funds and since used to campaign for the ballot question, are reportable.....	30
III. The OAH opinions relating to District statements alleged as false, misapplied the law in declaring Abrahamson had failed to meet the <i>prima facie</i> threshold to avoid dismissal.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 1.26.....	23
Minn. Stat. § 10A.01 .....	19
Minn. Stat. § 118A .....	23
Minn. Stat. § 123A.55 .....	22, 23
Minn. Stat. § 123B.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 13.02.....	23
Minn. Stat. § 14.62.....	13
Minn. Stat. § 200.02.....	22
Minn. Stat. § 204B.32 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 211A .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 211B .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 466.01.....	22
Minn. Stat. § 471.345.....	22
Minn. Stat. § 6.465.....	23
Minn. Stat. § 645.08.....	16
Minn. Stat. § 645.16.....	13

### Cases

<i>Am. Family Ins. Group v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000).....	13
<i>Am. Tower, L.P. v. City of Grant</i> , 636 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. 2001).....	13
<i>Amaral v. Saint Cloud Hosp.</i> , 598 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1999) .....	17, 18

<i>Astoria Quality Drugs, Inc. v. United Pacific Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 163 A.D.2d 82, 557 N.Y.S.2d 339 (1990) .....	44
<i>Bank v. Brainerd School Dist</i> , 49 Minn. 106, 51 N.W. 814 (1892).....	20
<i>Bank v. Egan</i> , 240 Minn. 192, 60 N.W.2d 257 (1953).....	39
<i>Barry v. St. Anthony-New Brighton Independent School Dist. 281</i> , 781 N.W.2d 898 (Minn. App. 2010) .....	9, 39
<i>Behrens v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 271 N.W. 814 (Minn. 1937).....	40
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	19
<i>Cease and Desist Order Issued to D. Loyd</i> , 557 NW.2d 209 (Minn. App. 1996) .....	16
<i>Chafoulias v. Peterson</i> , 668 N.W.2d 642 (Minn. 2003) .....	40
<i>Citizens to Protect Pub. Funds v. Bd. of Educ. of Parsippany-Troy Hills Tp.</i> , 98 A.2d 673 (N.J. 1953) .....	35
<i>Compare, e.g., Collins v. USAA Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 580 N.W.2d 55 (Minn. App. 1998) .....	44
<i>District of Columbia Common Cause v. District of Columbia</i> , 858 F.2d 1 (D.C.Cir.1988) .....	37
<i>Dollar v. Town of Cary</i> , 569 S.E.2d 731 (N.C.App. 2002).....	37
<i>Erickson v. Sunset Mem'l Park Ass'n</i> , 259 Minn. 532, 108 N.W.2d 434, 441 (1961) .....	18
<i>Frank's Nursery Sales, Inc. v. City of Roseville</i> , 295 N.W.2d 604 (Minn. 1980).....	17
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	40
<i>Hawley v. Wallace</i> , 137 Minn. 183, 16 N.W. 127 (1917).....	39
<i>In re Consolidation of School Districts in Freeborn County</i> , 246 Minn. 96, 74 N.W.2d 410 (1956 ).....	20

<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Kelly</i> , 291 F.Supp.2d 1052 (D. Minn. 2003).....	14, 19
<i>Muehrign v. School Dist. No. 31 of Stearns County</i> , 224 Minn. 432, 28 N.W.2d 655 (1947).....	21
<i>No Power Line, Inc. v. Minnesota Env'tl. Quality Council</i> , 262 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. 1977).....	13
<i>Owens v. Federated Mut. Implement &amp; Hardware Ins.</i> , 328 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. 1983).....	17
<i>Palm Beach County v. Hudspeth</i> , 540 So.2d 147 ( <i>Fla.App. 1989</i> ).....	37
<i>Phillips v. Maurer</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 672, 490 NE.2d 542 (N.Y. 1986).....	36
<i>Reserve Min. Co. v. Herbst</i> , 256 N.W.2d 808 (Minn. 1977).....	13
<i>Riley v. Jankowski</i> , 713 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. App.), <i>review denied</i> (July 2006).....	39, 40
<i>Schulz v. State</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 225, 654 N.E.2d 1226 (N.Y. 1995).....	36
<i>Smith v. Dorsey</i> , 599 So.2d 529 (Miss. 1992).....	36
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	40
<i>St. George v. St. George</i> , 304 N.W.2d 640 (Minn. 1981).....	15
<i>St. Otto's Home v. Minn. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 437 N.W.2d 35 (Minn. 1989).....	13
<i>State v. Minnesota Transfer Ry. Co.</i> , 80 Minn. 108, 83 N.W. 32 (1900).....	21
<i>Stern v. Kramarsky</i> , 84 Misc.2d 447, 375 N.Y.S.2d 235 (N.Y.1975).....	36
<i>Village of Blaine v. Independent School District No. 12, Anoka County</i> , 272 Minn. 343, 138 N.W.2d 32 (1965).....	21

**Attorney General Opinions**

Minn. Atty. Gen. Op. 159a-3 (May 24, 1966) ..... 34  
Minn. Atty. Gen. Op. (Mar. 3, 1953) ..... 31  
Minn. Atty. Gen. Op. (Sept. 12, 1957) ..... 31

**Other Authorities**

Stephen S. Ashely, *Bad Faith Actions Liability & Damages* §  
10:26 (West Group 1997)..... 40  
Henry Bosley Woolf, *Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary*, 1331  
(G.& C. Merriam Co. 1981)..... 42  
Edward H. Ziegler, Jr., *Government Speech and the Constitution:  
The Limits of Official Partisanship*, 21 B.C.L.Rev. 578, 580  
(1980) ..... 33
